

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA**

COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, et. al.)
)
Appellants,) Case Number:
)
 S15A1552
v.)
)
LINDA PIERCE, Clerk of Superior,)
State, and Juvenile Courts of)
Muscogee County, and the)
Columbus Board of Equalization,)
)
Appellee.)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

James C. Clark, Jr.
Ga. Bar No.: 127145
Alan G. Snipes
Ga. Bar No.: 665781
Thomas F. Gristina
Ga. Bar No.: 452454

PAGE, SCRANTOM, SPROUSE, TUCKER & FORD, P.C.
1111 Bay Avenue, Third Floor
Post Office Box 1199
Columbus, Georgia 31901
706-324-0251

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Title</u>	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
1. The Parties.....	5
2. The Clerk's Claims.....	6
3. The Trial Court's Orders... ..	8
ENUMERATION OF ERRORS.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY	12
I. The Trial Court Erred In Denying Appellants' Motion to Dismiss.....	12
A. The Trial Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	12
B. <i>Saba</i> Does Not Rescue The Clerk's Case.....	15
C. Legislative Immunity Bars The Clerk's Claims Against the Individual Defendants.....	17
D. Official Immunity Bars the Clerk's Individual Capacity Claims.....	20

E.	The Clerk Failed to Plead a Cognizable Case.....	22
F.	The Clerk’s Breach of Contract Claim Should Have Been Dismissed.....	25
II.	The Trial Court’s Grant of the Attorney’s Fee Motion Was Erroneous.....	26
CONCLUSION.....		30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Georgia Supreme Court

<i>Bentley v. Chastain</i> , 242 Ga. 348, 249 S.E.2d 38 (1978).....	2
<i>Bd. of Comm'rs of Dougherty County v. Saba</i> , 278 Ga. 176, 598 S.E.2d 437 (2004).....	15, 22
<i>Bernocchi v. Forcucci</i> , 279 Ga. 460, 614 S.E.2d 775 (2005).....	27
<i>Bibb Cnty. v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 294 Ga. 730, 755 S.E.2d 760 (2014).....	14, 23
<i>Bland Farms, LLC v. Georgia Dep't of Agr.</i> , 281 Ga. 192, 637 S.E.2d 37 (2006).....	22
<i>Burke Cnty. v. Askin</i> , 294 Ga. 634, 755 S.E.2d 747 (2014).....	11
<i>Carnes v. Crawford</i> , 246 Ga. 677, 272 S.E.2d 690 (1980).....	25
<i>Chaffin v. Calhoun</i> , 262 Ga. 202, 415 S.E.2d 906 (1992).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Citizens & S. Nat. Bank v. Indep. Bankers Ass'n of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 231 Ga. 421, 202 S.E.2d 78 (1973).....	14, 30
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. City of Atlanta</i> , 279 Ga. 480, 614 S.E.2d 761 (2005).....	20
<i>Darden v. Ravan</i> , 232 Ga. 756, 208 S.E.2d 846 (1974).....	10
<i>DeKalb Cnty. v. Cooper Homes</i> , 283 Ga. 111, 657 S.E.2d 206 (2008).....	24
<i>Dion v. Y.S.G. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 296 Ga. 185, 766 S.E.2d 48 (2014).....	12

<i>Georgia Dep't of Natural Res. v. Ctr. for a Sustainable Coast, Inc.</i> , 294 Ga. 593, 755 S.E.2d 184 (2014).....	9
<i>Georgia Dep't of Transp. v. Peach Hill Properties, Inc.</i> , 278 Ga. 198, 599 S.E.2d 167 (2004).....	23
<i>Griffies v. Coweta County</i> , 272 Ga. 506, 530 S.E.2d 718 (2000).....	4
<i>Ianicelli v. McNeely</i> , 272 Ga. 234, 527 S.E.2d 189 (2000).....	23
<i>Kennedy v. W.M. Sheppard Lumber Co.</i> , 261 Ga. 145, 401 S.E.2d 515 (1991)....	27
<i>Murphy v. Bajjani</i> , 282 Ga. 197 647 S.E.2d 54 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Nashville Restaurant Management, LLC v. Gwinnett County</i> , 288 Ga. 664, 706 S.E.2d 451 (2011).....	10
<i>Novare Grp., Inc. v. Sarif</i> , 290 Ga. 186, 718 S.E.2d 304 (2011).....	11
<i>Schrenko v. DeKalb County School Dist.</i> , 276 Ga. 786, 582 S.E.2d 109 (2003)...	23
<i>Shurley v. Black</i> , 156 Ga. 683, 119 S.E. 618 (1923).....	24
<i>Sirota v. Kay Holmes</i> , 208 Ga. 113, 65 S.E.2d 597 (1951).....	27
<i>SJN Properties, LLC v. Fulton Cnty. Bd. of Tax Assessors</i> , 296 Ga. 793, 770 S.E.2d 832 (2015).....	9
<i>Speedway Grading Corp. v. Barrow Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 258 Ga. 693, 373 S.E.2d 205 (1988).....	24
<i>Tucker v. Harris</i> , 13 Ga. 1, 7-8 (1853).....	12

Turner Cnty. v. City of Ashburn, 293 Ga. 739, 749 S.E.2d 685 (2013).....13, 14, 15, 28, 30

Wolfe v. Huff, 233 Ga. 162, 210 S.E.2d 699 (1974).....16

Georgia Court of Appeals

Alcatraz Media, LLC v. YahooA Inc., 290 Ga. App. 882, 660 S.E.2d 797(2008)...11

Allen v. Hub Cap Heaven, Inc., 225 Ga. App. 533, 484 S.E.2d 259 (1997).....24

Aycock v. Calk, 228 Ga. App. 172, 491 S.E.2d 383 (1997).....21

Butler v. Carlisle, 299 Ga. App. 815, 683 S.E.2d 882 (2009).....20

Donalson v. Coca-Cola Co., 164 Ga. App. 712, 298 S.E.2d 25 (1982).....26

Hewell v. Walton County., 292 Ga. App. 510, 664 S.E.2d 875 (2008).....5

Lawson v. Lincoln County, 292 Ga. App. 527, 684 S.E.2d 900 (2008).....30

Liberty Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Halliburton, 328 Ga. App. 422, 762 S.E.2d 138

(2014).....5, 12

Saleem v. Snow, 217 Ga. App. 883, 460 S.E.2d 104 (1995).....3, 19

Warnell v. Unified Govt. of Athens-Clarke Cnty., 328 Ga. App. 903, 763 S.E.2d 284 (2014).....25, 26

Whipple v. City of Cordele, 231 Ga. App. 274, 499 S.E.2d 113 (1988).....19

Wiggins v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Tift Cnty., 258 Ga. App. 666, 574 S.E.2d 874 (2002).....8

United States Supreme Court

- Bogan v. Scott-Harris*, 523 U.S. 44, (1998).....3, 18

Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals

- Bryant v. CEO Dekalb County Jones*, 575 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009).....18

- Scott v. Taylor*, 405 F.3d 1251, 1257 (11th Cir. 2005).....17

- Woods v. Gamel*, 132 F.3d 1417, 1419-20 (11th Cir. 1998).....18

Constitution of the State of Georgia

- Art. I, § 2, ¶ III.....12

- Art. VI, § 6, ¶ III.....4

- Art. IX, ¶ 1(c)(1), (7).....8

Official Code of Georgia Annotated

- O.C.G.A. § 5-6-34.....4

- O.C.G.A. § 15-6-61.....16

- O.C.G.A. § 36-5-22.1.....2, 13, 27-29

- O.C.G.A. § 36-11-1.....25

- O.C.G.A. § 36-81-2.....4

- O.C.G.A. § 36-81-3.....25, 29

- O.C.G.A. § 38-81-4.....4, 19, 21

- O.C.G.A. § 45-9-21.....2, 9, 28

City Charter & Ordinances

Charter § 7-401.....	18, 19
Charter § 7-404.....	24, 29-30
Ordinance No. 14-25.....	7
